



Gazette

# Extraordinary Published by Authority

SATURDAY, JUNE 28, 1986

# GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

### MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Roads and Road Transport Division

MVRT SECTION

## NOTIFICATION

# Dhaka, the 28th June 1986

No. S.R.O. 247-L/86/MVRT/2T.1/86(Pt.-2).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 81 and 84 of the Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1983 (LV of 1983), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, the same having been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of section 173 of the said Ordinance, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (a) in rule 51, for the words "taka siz" the words "fifteen taka" shall be substituted;
- (b) in rule 79, in sub-rule (e), for the words "taka one hundred" the words "two hundred and fifty taka" shall be substituted;
- (c) in rule 84, in sub-rule (b), for the words "taka one hundred and seventy-five" the words "two 'hundred and fifty taka" shall be substituted;
- (d) for rule 180, the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  "180. Fees for testing meters.—The following fees shall be payable for testing meters.—
  - (i) in case of a new meter, two hundred taka; and

(7791)

Price: 25 Paisa

- (ii) in case of a meter of an approved type, seventy-five taka."; and
- (e) in rule 181B, in sub-rule (4), for the words "taka one hundred and fifty" the words "two hundred taka" shall be substituted.
- 2. This Notification shall take effect on the 1st day of July, 1986.

By order of the President
A. KARIM MOLLA
Deputy Secretary (Admn.).

#### NOTIFICATION

### Dhaka, the 28th June 1986

No. S.R.O. 248-L/86/MVRT/2T-1/86(Part-2).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 22 and 50 of the Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1983 (LV of 1983), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the motor Vehicles Rules, 1984, the same having been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of section 173 of the said Ordinance, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (a) in rule 6, in sub-rule (8), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty-five taka" shall be substituted;
- (b) in rule 13, in sub-rule (7), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty taka" shall be substituted;
- (c) in rule 14, in sub-rule (4), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty taka" shall be substituted;
- (d) in rule 15, in sub-rule (3), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty taka" shall be substituted;
- (e) in rule 18,-
  - (i) in sub-rule (2), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "thirty taka" shall be substituted; and
  - (ii) in sub-rule (3), for the words "seven taka" the words "fifteen taka" shall be substituted;
- (f) in rule 36, in sub-rule (1), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty-five taka" shall be substituted;
- (g) in rule 63, in sub-rule (8), for the words "twenty taka" the words "fifty taka" shall be substituted;
- (h) in rule 66, in sub-rule (6), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty-five taka" shall be substituted;
- (i) in rule 68, in sub-rule (10),-
  - (i) in clause (a), for the words "sixty taka" the words "one hundred taka" shall be substituted;

- (ii) in clause (b), for the words "forty taka" the words "fifty taka" shall be substituted; and
- (iii) in clause (c), for the words "twenty taka" the words "fifty taka" shall be substituted;
- (j) in rule 74, in sub-rule (1),—
  - (i) in clause (a), for the words "fifty taka" the words "seventy-five taka" shall be substituted;
  - (ii) in clause (b), for the words "one hundred taka" the words "one hundred and fifty taka shall be substituted;
  - (iii) in clause (c), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty taka" shall be substituted;
  - (iv) in clause (d), for the words "three hundred and fifty taka" the words "five hundred taka" shall be substituted;
  - (v) in clause (e), for the words "one hundred and seventy-five taka" the words "two hundred taka" shall be substituted;
  - (vi) in clause (f), for the words "two hundred and fifty taka" the words "three hundred taka" shall be substituted;
- (k) in rule 74, for sub-rule (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:—
  - "(2) The fee for registration of transfer of ownership under section 40 shall be—
    - (a) in respect of bus and truck, three hundred and twenty-five taka;
    - (b) in respect of tractor, two hundred and thirty-seven taka;
    - (c) in respect of motor car and jeep, two hundred and seventyfive taka; and
    - (d) in respect of all other vehicles, half the registration fee prescribed in sub-rule (1).";
  - (1) in rule 79, in sub-rule (2), for the words "fifteen taka" the words "twenty-five taka" shall be substituted; and
- (m) in rule 82, in sub-rule (3), for the words "three hundred taka" and "one hundred and fifty taka" the words "five hundred taka" and "two-hundred and fifty taka" shall, respectively, be substituted.
- 2. This Notification shall take effect on the 1st day of July, 1986.

By order of the President
A. KARIM MOLLA
Deputy Secretary (Admn.).

Printed by Khandker Obaidul Muqtader, Deputy Controller, Bangladesh Government Press
Dhaka.

Published by Md. Rabiul Hossain, Deputy Controller, Bangladesh Forms and Publications Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka.